
Yvette Foster 
33693 Mulvey 
Fraser, Michigan 48026 

Dear Ms. Foster: 

-~. 

STATE OF MICIDGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

September 8, 2015 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Barbara Jennings 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign material. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1 ,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Jennings provided a flyer which states: "YVETTE FOSTER 
FRASER CITY COUNCIL [.]" The paid-for-by statement on the flyer appears to omit your 
committee's address. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision ba~d on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. -

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Jennings, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe · 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(1 0). Note that the Department's 
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enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 4 7 ( 5) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Barbara Jennings 

~~~~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Michigan Department of State 
Campaign Finance Complaint Form 

r----~------~----i 

1 Reset Form l 
I I 
!_ · ·- ··--· ~··-l 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint.alleging that someone violated 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 
169.201 et seq.). 
Please print or type all information. 

I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: 

Section 1. Complainant 

State 

Section 2. Alleged Violator 

Zipt/80c26 

I Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) 

Scction(s) of the MCFA violated: 

I t> MV rf/fCtt1} o /J 
Explain how those sections were violated: 

VJ $CLfi:J mf P.. 

No i//ffrJ ff- J 

HPRtA.!Ivo 

n, D p.J o 1 s-PGC:t rrY w 1:-to PA--t /J @R F L Yu-<-.:. 

tJ() /'rl>P~fi-~ 5, fl(o Zt tP CL'D£~ F.iYfY<- 5J£'W'D: 
; 

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information): 



I Section 4. Certification (Required) 

X 

I certify that to tile best of my knowledge, infornwtion, and belief, fornred after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, eaclzfactual contention oft/tis 
complaint is supported by evidence. 

Datt? 2 

j Section S. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. Ho\vever, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certifY that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that to tile best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual 
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

--------------------~--------------Signature of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the 1\'ICFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address: 

Revised 06/03/20 I 1 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building- I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 

Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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;IDENTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

The Act requires all paid advertisements having reference to an election, a candidate or a ballot question 
to contain an identification statement and, if applicable, a disclaimer statement. An individual other than 
a candidate is not subject to this provision if the individual is acting independently and not acting as an 
agent for a candidate or any committee. The identification must be clear to the reader or listener and 
worded as follows: 

• >=All printed matter having reference to a ca.rulldate? election or a ballot question, including yard 
signs, brochures? billboards, poll cards, fund raiser tickets, stationery, etc., must contain: ~ 
for by'' followed by the full name of the person or committee paYing fQr the material an_d the 
person's or committee's street number or post office box, city or town, state and zip code. 

r~~~~----~----~==~====~~~====~~~~==~~==~========---
• If the printed matter is an independent expenditure relating to a candidate that is not authorized 

in writing by the candidate, the printed matter must contain: "Paid for by (name and address of 
person, group or committee paying for the matter). Not authorized by any Candidate 
Committee." 

• The identification or disclaimer on printed material having reference to a candidate, or a ballot 
question must be in a place and in a print clearly visible to and readable by an observer. Any 
other medium used for campaign purposes shall clearly and unequ~vocally include the 
identification or disclaimer, or both. 

• All paid political advertisements broadcast by television or radio having reference to a candidate 
election or ballot question shall identify the sponsoring person as required by the Federal 
Communications Commission, shall bear the name of the person paying for the advertisement, 
and shall be in compliance with the following: 

(a) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is an indepe1;1dent 
expenditure, the advertisement shall contain the following disclaimer: 

''Not authorized by any candidate" 

(b) If the radio or television paid advertisement relates to a candidate and is not an independent 
expenditure but is paid for by a person other than the candidate to which it is related, the 
advertisement shall contain the following disclaimer: 

"Auth.ori.zed by ..................................................................... '' 
(Name of candidate or name of Candidate Committee) 

• Except for a Candidate Committee's printed matter or radio or television paid advertisement, 
each identification or disclaimer .must also indicate that the printed matter or radio or television 
paid advertisement is paid for ''with regulated funds". 

The identification requirements of the Act do not apply to videotapes produced by political 
candidates and cable cast on a public access channel if use of the public access video taping 
equipment and the public assess time is free. The identification requirements only apply to paid 
political advertisements. 
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Protecting Our Seniors 

Protect and defend Fraser's 
seniors from those who 
tried to sell our senior 

housing center. 



Barbara L. Jennings 
31221 Cyril 
Fraser, Michigan 48026 

Dear Ms. Jennings: 

STATE oF MrcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSlNG 

September 29, 2015 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Yvette Foster, 
which concerns an alleged violation ofthe Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy ofthe response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Yvette Foster 

li/Jerely, 

~-:A~~_s 
Lon A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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To Whom it May Concern, 

I am writing this letter today in regards to the alleged Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act violation contained in the letter sent September 8, 2015. 

It was my initial understanding that if campaign literature was printed in house 
and the labor was donated, it had to clearly identify the name of the committee 
but not the address. At no time did I knowingly or intentionally violate any 
administrative rules or any provision of the MCFA. 

You will find enclosed a copy of the campaign literature that I am walking with, 
and you will notice that I updated the piece and added the address of the 
committee. 

I apologize for any inconvenience this has caused the Department. This literature 
is only used as I am walking door-to-door taking to residents, and I began using 
the new flyer enclosed immediately after receiving the correspondence dated 
September 8, 2015. 

If you would like to discuss this matter further, please contact me at ;i8t?.::J}Z.~~:: 

Respectfully, 

Yvette Foster 
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fr·RASER CITY COUNCIL 

Protecting Our Seniors 

Protect and defend Fraser's 
seniors from those who 
tried to sell our senior 

housing center. 

Paid for by CTE Yvette Fo'>tl'r for Fraser City CounLil. P1 inL'-·LI it1-Hou<;L'. L~1bor Donated 
33693 Mulvey Rd 



Yvette Foster 
33693 Mulvey 
Fraser, Michigan 48026 

Dear Ms. Foster: 

STATE OF MrcmGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON~ SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

November 4, 2015 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Barbara Jennings, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter 
concerns the disposition of Ms. Jennings' complaint. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,r' if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [. ]" I d. 

Ms. Jennings filed her complaint on August 31, 2015, and you filed a written response on 
September 23, 2015. Ms. Jennings did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department. 

Ms. Jennings alleged that you failed to include a complete and correct paid-for-by statement on 
certain campaign material. In support of her complaint, Ms. Jennings provided a copy of a flyer 
which stated, "YVETTE FOSTER FRASER CITY COUNCIL[.]" It appeared that the paid-for­
by statement on the flyer omitted your committee's address. 

In your response you stated that at no time did you knowingly or intentionally violate the Act. 
Additionally, you provided your updated flyer which was corrected to include the committee's 
address. You indicated in your response that the corrected flyer is the only one you are now 
distributing. 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign material 
failed to contain a complete and correct paid-for-by statement, section 15(1 0) of the MCFA 
requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by 
using informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion[.]" The Department is 
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satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures to bring your campaign material into 
compliance with the MCF A. 

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to 
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of 
the phrase "paid for by" followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

c: Barbara Jennings 

~A~&b~:J 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 


